ments of husbandry temporarily moved upon the highway shall not be taxed as motor vehicles using the public streets and highways and shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter.

Approved March 25, 1959.

#### CHAPTER 134—H. F. No. 425

An act relating to the licensing of steamfitters; providing for a change in fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 326.50.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 326.50, is amended to read:

326.50 Applications; fees. Application for a steam-fitter's license shall be made to the Industrial Commission, with fees. Unless the applicant is entitled to a renewal, he shall be licensed only after passing a satisfactory examination by the examiners showing fitness. Fees for journeymen shall be \$10 for examination and \$4 for renewal, and for contracting master steamfitters \$40 for examination and \$30 for renewal. Licenses shall expire December 31, but may be renewed upon application made the following January or February; but, if in February, only upon payment of an additional fee of \$2 for a journeyman and \$10 for a contracting master steamfitter.

Section 2. Section 1 shall take effect from and after July 1, 1959.

Approved March 25, 1959.

## CHAPTER 135—H. F. No. 430

### [Not Coded]

An act to grant to the executive council power to extend certain timber permits upon the recommendation of the Conservation Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Timber permits, extensions. The execu-

tive council, upon application of the holders of any incompleted permits issued September 28, 1948; May 3, 1950, October 25, 1950, November 8, 1950, June 14, 1951, September 23, 1952, September 24, 1952, September 25, 1952, September 26, 1952, September 1, 1953, September 2, 1953, September 3, 1953, March 19, 1954, August 18, 1954, and September 15, 1954, may for good and sufficient reason and upon the recommendation of the conservation commissioner, extend the same for and during such period as the council deems advisable.

Any permit extended under the provisions of this act shall be subject to the charge of six per cent per an--num interest on the entire unpaid purchase price and the destruction of the timber by any cause during the period of such extension shall not relieve the purchaser for payment of the same, and said purchaser shall be liable to the state therefor as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 90.11.

Approved March 25, 1959.

# CHAPTER 136—H. F. No. 510 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county welfare board of Otter Tail County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1 Otter Tail County welfare board, compensa-Each member of the county welfare board of Otter Tail County may receive from the state, county, or municipality, not to exceed \$10 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board, but for not exceeding 30 days in any year; provided that where such welfare board also serves the county nursing home board, members may be paid not to exceed \$10 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board, but for not exceeding 50 days in any year. This compensation is in addition to any salary he may receive from any other source. The county shall reimburse each member for expenses incurred in the performance of official duties.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the Board of County Commissioners of Otter Tail County. 

Approved March 25, 1959.